COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

In the matter of:

C.C. Forbes, LLC . Violations of the Oil and Gas Act,

Lawrenceé Township . Clean Streams Law, Air Pollution
Clearfield County . Control Act, and Solid Waste
: Management Act

CONSENT ORDER AND AGREEMENT

This Consent Order and Agreement is entered into this l2tﬁ day of July 2010, by and
between the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection
(“Department”) and C.C, Forbes, LLC (“C.C, Fotbes”).

The Department has found and determined the following:

A. The Departiment is the agency with the duty and authority to admirﬁster and

enforce: the Alr Pollution Cortrol Act, Act of January 8, 1960, P.L. 2119, as amended, 35 P.S.

§34001-4015 (“Air Act”); The Clean Streams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as
amended, 35 P.S. §8691.1-691,1001 (“Clean Streams Law”); the Oil and Gas Act, Act of
December 19, 1984, P.L. 1140, as amended, 58 P.S. §§601.101-601.605 (“Oil and Gas Act”);
the Solid Waste Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980, P.1. 380, as amended, 35 P.S.
§§6013.101-601 8.1003 (“Solid Waste Management Act”); Section 1917-A of the Administrative
Code 0f 1929, Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 17’7,' as amended, 71 P.S. §510-17 (“Administrative
Code”); and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

'B.' * C.C. Forbes is a Delaware corporation authorized to do business in Pennsylvania,

_and it maintains a business address of 40 South Pennsylvania Avenue, Washington, PA 15301.




- C. C.C.Forbes is é “person” as that term is deﬁned in* Section 3 of the Air Act, 35
P.S. §4003; Section 1 of the Cleén Streams Law, 35 P.S. 8691.1; Section 103, of the Qil and Gas
Act, S8 P.S, § 601.103; and Section 103 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018.103.

D. EOG Résources, Inc. (*EOG"”), owns and operates a gas well known as
“Pumxsutawuey Hunting Club 36H,” which is located in Lawrence TOWnShlp, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvama, and is authorized under well permit 37+ 033-26872- 00

" E. -~ EOG hired C.C. Forbes to provide certain equipment, including the blo{v«out
prevention ééuiiament, and perform various aciivities related to d?illing at Punxsutawaey Hunting
Club 36H. ‘ |

F. At approximately 6:35 p.ni., on June 3, 2010, while post-hydraulic well fracturing
procedures were being performed at the bottom of Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H, a
potentially catastrophic failure of the blow-out preveﬁtion and/or other well equipment occurred
that resulted in fhe uncontrolled discharge of a sig_m‘ﬁcgnt amount of well flowback fluids,

' saltwater and gés from Punxsutaﬁney Hunting Club §6H intc; ihe 'environment. |

G. At that time no one at the well site had a current indushy—éccepted well control
cextification,

"H. BOG and Forbes personnel evacuated the area within approximately one mile of
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H: | Subsequently, the FAA prohib‘ited aircraft from flying in the
airspace below 1,000 feet over Punxsutawnéy Hunting Club 36H. |

I.  EOG first attempted to notify the Department of the uncontrolled discharge at
approximately 10:15 p.m., by leéving messages for individual inspéctors. EOG did not call the

Department’s emergency number.




J.  Sometime in the early morning of June 4, 2010, the Department responded and
" observed the uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of well ﬂowbaék fhuids, saltwater
and gas from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment, including the uncontrolled
discharge of well drilling fluids flowing on the Q-ound and into a drainage area tributary to Little
Laure! Run, a high qu‘ality cold water fishery,

K. The uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of well drilling fluids and gas
into the environment from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H continued until approximately
12:13 p.m. on June 4, 2010, when the 10,000 psi valve was closed on the gas well,

Violations of the Oil and Gas Act

L. Section 209 of the Oil aﬁd Gas Act, 58 P.S, §601.209, requires that “{ajny person
engaged in drilling any oil or gas well shall equip the well with casings of sufficient strength and
with such other safety devices,.as may be necessary in a manner as prescribed by regulation of
the [Dlepartment, and shall use every effort and endeavor effectively to prevent blowouts,
explosions and fires,” |

M. | Section 509 of the Oil and Gas Act is entitled “Unlawful conduct,” and it provides
in relevant part that “[i]t shall be unlawful for any person to ... [c]onduct any activities refated to
drilling fbr, or production of, oil and gas, contrary to fhe rules or tegulations adopted tndes this
act, ... or in any manner as to create a public nuisance or to adversely affect the public health,
safety, welfare or the environment,” 58 P.S. § 601.509(2).

N. 25 Pa, Code §78.72(b) states that “[bllow-out prevention equipment used shall be
in good working condition at all times.” 25 Pa. Code §78.72(f), states that “’[d}uring drilling
when conditions are such that the use of'a blow-out preventer can be anticipated, there shall be

present on the rig floor a certified individual responsible to the operator. Satisfactory completion




of a United States Geologic Survey (U.S.G.S.) approved well control course or .equivalent study
shall be deemed adequate ceﬂiﬁcation for pu1pdses of this sﬁbsecﬁon.” In addition, 25 Pa. Code
§78.72(R), states that “[ulpon completion of the drilling operations af a well, the operator shall

* install and utilize equipment, such as thé shut-off vﬁlve of sufficient rating to contain anticipated
pressure, lubricator or similar device, as may be necessary to enable the well to be ef:fedively
shut-in while loggihg and servicing the well and after completion of the well.”

O.  The potentially catastrophic faiture of the blow-out prevention and/or other well
equipraent ;cﬁat resulted in the uncontrolled discharge of a siéniﬁcani amount of well ﬂowback
fluids, saltwater and gas from funxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates
Section 209 of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 P.S. §601.209, and 25 Pa, Code §§78.72(a) and 78.72(h).

P The uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount bf gas from Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates the requirements under 25 Pa. Code §78.74, that
“[t]he venting of gas to the atmosphere from a well is prohibited when the venting produces a
hazard 1o the public health and safety.”

Q. The absence on the rig floor of a certiﬁe-d' individual responsible fo the operator
when éonditions v.vere such that the use of a blow-out preventer could have been‘ anticipated
* violates 25 Pa. Code §78.72(f).

R.  The violations described above constitute uﬁlawful conduct undér Section 509 of
the Oil and Gés Act, 58 P8, §601.509, a statutory nuiéance under Section 502 of thc; Oil and Qas
Act, S8 P.S. §601 502, and subjept C.C. Forbes to a claim for oivii penalties pursuaﬁt to Sectién

506 of the Oil and Gas Act, §601.506.




Violations of the Clean Streams Law

S. The well flowback fluids, saltwater and gas discharged from Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H into the environment are “industrial wastes,” and the drainage area tributary 10
Little Laurel Run is a “water of the Commonwealth” as those terms ate defined in Section 1 of
the Clean Streéms Law, 35 P.S. §691.1. Neither C.C, Forbes not any other person or entity had
or has a permit to discharge industrial wastes into waters of the Commonwealth.

T. Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law 35 P.S. §691.1, defines, in relevant part,
“[p]oliution” to mean “contamination of any watets of the Commonwealth such as will create or
is likely to create a nuisance or to render such waters harmful, detrimental of injurious to public
health, safety or welfare, or to domestic, . . ., Or other legitimate beneficial uses, . . ., including
but not limited to such contamination by alteration of the physical, chemical or biological
properties of such waters, or change in' temperature, taste, color or odot thereof, or the discharge
of any liquid, gaseous, .. ., solid or other substances into such waters.”

U. The unpermitted and uncontrolled discharge of industrial wastes from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 361 caused pollutioﬂ and/or created the danger of pollution to the
waters of the Commonwealth in violation Sections 301, 307, 401, and 402, of the Clean Streams '
Law, 35 P.S, §§691,301, 691.307, and 691.401, and 691.402.

V. The violations described above constitute unlasvful conduct under Sec(ionv61 1of
the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.611, a statutory nuisance under Section 601 of thé Clean
Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.601, and subje‘ct C.C. Forbes to a claim for civil penalties pursuant to

Section 605 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.605.




Violations of the Alr Act

W.  The gas discharged from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the atmosphere is
an “air contaminant,” and Punxsutaﬁmey Hunting Club 36H is a stationary “air contamination
source” as those terms are defxxiéd in Section 3 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §4003. Neither C.C.
Forbes nor any other person or entity had or has a peﬁnit to dischaxge air contaminants into the
atmosphere.

X.  The unpermitted and uncontroiled discharge of a significant amount of gas from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H inﬁo the atmosphere was inimical to the public health, sa'fety,.
or welfare, and constitutes “air pollution” as that term is defined in Section 3 of the Air Act, 35
P.S. §4003. The ﬁnpermiﬁed and uncontrolled discharge of aif pollution from Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H into the atmosphere violates Sectxon 4006.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §4006.1.

Y. The violation described above constitutes unlawful conduct under Section 8 of the
Air Act, 35 P.S. §4008, is a statutory nuisance under Section 13 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §4013,
and subjects CC Forbes to civil penalty Habﬂity under Section 4009.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S,
$4009.1. |

Y ioiations of the Solid Waste Management Act

Z. The frac fluids discharged from Punxsutawney Hunﬁ'ng Club 36H into the
environment are “residual wastes” as that term is-defined in Section 103 of the Solid Waste
I\‘Ianageﬁlent Act, 35P.S, §601 8.103, Neither C .C. Forbes nor any other person or entity had or
has a permit to discharge residual wastes into the environment.

AA.  The unpermitted and uncontrolléd discharge of residual wastes from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates Sections 301 and 302 of the |

Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §§6018.301 and 6018.302.




AB. The violations described above constitute unlawful conduct under Section 610 of
the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. $6018.610, are a statutory muisance under Section 601
of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S, §6018.601, and subject C:C. Forbes o civil benahy
liability under Section 605 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018.605.

AC. OnJune 9, 2010, the Depértment issued an Order against C.C. Forbes regarding
these matters. A copy of the Order is.attached as exhibit A. |

Order

After full and corplete negotiation of all matters set forth in this Consent Order and
Agreement, and upon mutual exchange of the covenants contained herein, the Parties desiring to
avoid litigation and intending to be legally bound, it is hereby ORDERED by the Department and
AGREED to by C.C. Forbes as follows: |

L Authority. This Consent Order and Agreement is an Order of the Department
* authorized and issued pursuant to: Sections 4 and 10.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S, §§4004 and
4010.1; Section 5 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.5; Sections 503 and 508 of the Oil and
Gas Act, 58 P.S. §§601.503 and 601.508; Section 602 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35
P.S. §6018,602; and Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code, 71 P.8. §510-17.

2, Effect of This Conseni Order and Agreentent, The June 9, 2010, Oxder
issued by the Department isvhereby replaced and superseded by this Consent Order and
Agreement,

3. Findings,

a. C.C. Forbes agrees that the Findings in Paragraphs A through X, S, W, Z,
and AC, above, are true and correct and, in any matter or pxoceedmg mvo]vmg C.C. Forbes and

the Department C.C. Forbes shall not challenge the accuracy ot validity of these Findings.




b, The Parties do not authorize any other persons to use the Findings in this
Consent Order and Agreement in any matter or proceeding.
4. Corrective Actions.
a.  For all post-frac cleanout operations petformed by C.C. Forbes on
Marcellus Shale gas wells , including the Punxsutawney. Hunting Chub 36H, permitted by the
Department, C.C. Forbes shall immediately and permanently implement the following practices:
i A minimum of two pressure barriers shall be in place during alil post-frac
cleanout operations. Barriers shall be identified in a Prevention,
Preparedness, and Contingency plan, a copy of which shall be present at
the well site at all times for Department review, Barriers can include
hydro-static methods, well plugs, and/or devices including but not limited

to pipe rams and annular preventers. A stripper head or stripper rubber
shall not be considered a pressure barier;

i. A snubbing unit shall be used to perform post-frac cleanouts if a coil
tubing rig is unable {o clean out the frac plugs, sand, and any other debris
to total depth;

iii. A remote actuator (which is also known as an ‘accumulator”) capable of

independently operating the blow-out prevention equipment shall be used;

iv. . All blow-oiit prevention equipment shall be tested according to the
manufacturer’s specifications immediately after installation on the well
and before use, including commencement of post-frac cleanout operations.
All chart record test results of that equipment shall be maintained at the
wellsite;

V., A certified individual, responsible to the operator, with current industry-
. accepted Well Control Certification shall be present at the well site when
C.C. Forbes is petforming well-related activities at the site. Proof of such
certification shall be maintained at the well site; and

vi. Field managers and operators shall be advised of; and familiar with, all
emergency procedures, Statements signed by each field manager and
opetator documenting such familiarity shall be maintained at the well site.

5. Ctvil Penalty Settlernent, Within four days of signing this Consent Order and

Agreement, C,C. Forbes shall pay a civil penalty of Forty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Dollars




($46,600). This payment is in seftlement of the Department’s claim for civil penalties for the
violations set forth in Paragraphs R, V, Y, and AB above, covering the period from June 3, 2010,
10 the effective date of this Consent Order and Agreement. The payment shall be made by
cotporate check or the like made payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to the
East Region Oil and Gas Management, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection,
208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, Pennsylvania 17701-6448.

6. Remedies For Failure To Comply With This Consent Order And Agreement, 1§
C.C. Forbes fails to comply with the provisions of this Consent Otder and Agreement, C.C.
Forbes shall be in v1olatlon of this Consent Order and Agreement and the Depmtment may

_pursue any remedy available for a violation of an Order of the Department including, without
Jimitation, issuing an Order against C.C, Forbes to cease any and all well production activities in
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, filing an action to enforce this Consent Order and
Agreement, and/or assessing civil penalties for the violation(s) of this Consent Order and
Agreement.

7. Reservation of Rights. The Departmt;,nt reserves the right to require additional
measures to achieve compliance with applicable law. C.C. F orbes reserves the right to challenge
any action which the Department may take to require those measures.

8. Liability of C.C, Forbés. C.C. Forbes shall be liable for any violatiéns of the
Consent Order and Agreement, including those caused by, contributed to, or allowed by its
officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, cbnsultanté, .successors, and assigns.

9. Corrésp()ndence with Department. All correspondence with the Department
concerning this Conse_:nt Order and Agreement shall be addressed to:

Jennifer W VMeans

Environmental Program Manager
East Region Oil and Gas Management
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Department of Environmental Protection
208 West Third Street - Suite 101
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448

Phone: (570) 321-6557

e-Mail: jenrmeans(@state.pa.us

10. Cor)‘espomlence with C.C. Forbes. All correspondence with C.C. Forbes

concerning this Consent Order and Agreement shall be addressed to:

Giancarlo Nisimblat
Nisimblat & Basart, P.L.L.C.
301 East Third Street
P.0O. Box 4145
Alice, TX 78333-4145
Telephone: (316)664-9974
FAX (361)664-9991
e-Mail: giancarlo@nisimblatbasart.com -

and-

C. Leon Sherman ¢/o
Goldberg Kamin and Garvin
Frick Building
Suite 1806
437 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-6106
Telephone: 412-281-1119
Telefax: 412-281-1121
e-Mail: sherman@gkgattorneys.com

" C.C. Forbes shall notify the Department whenever there is a change in the contact person’s-name,

ti‘tle, or address. Service of any notice ot any legal process for any.purpose under this Consent
Order and Agreement, including its. enforcement, may be made by nxai]ing a copy by certified
mail, re fuin receipt requested, to the above address. |

11, Decisions ‘Under Consent Order and Agreemei;t. Any decision which the
Department makes under the provisions of this Consent Order and Agreement is intended to 56

neither a final action under 25 Pa. Code §1021.2, nor an adjudication under 2 Pa.C.S.A. §101.
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Any objection, which C.C. Forbes ﬁay have to the decision, will be preserved until the
- Department eﬁforces this Consent Oxder and Agreement.

12.  Severabilify. The Paragraphs of this Consent Otder and Agreement shall be
severable ang should any part hereof be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall
continue in full force and effect between the Parties.

13.  Enfire Agreepzent. This Consent Order and Agreement shall constitute the entire
integrated agreement of the Parties as to the subject matter hereof, No prior or contemporancous
communications or prior drafts shall be relevant or admissible for purposes of detern: yining the
meaning or intent of any provisions herein in any litigation or any other proceeding.

14.  Attorneys’® Fees.. The Parties shall bear their respective attorney fees, expenses,
angi other costs in the prosecution or defense of this matter or any related matters, arising prior to
execution of this Consent Order and Agreement,

15.  Modificatlons. No changes, additions, modifications, or amendments of this
Consent Order and Agreement shall be effective wnless they ave set out in writing and signed by
the Parties. | |

16.  Titles. A title used at the begihning of any Paragraph of this Consent Order and
Agreement may be used to aid in the conﬁruction of that Paragraph, but shall not be treated as
controlhng

IN WITNBSS WHEREOQF, the Parties have caused this Consent Order and Agreement fo
be executed by their duly authorized representative. The undersigned representative of C.C.
Forbes certifies under penalty of law, as prov1ded by 18 Pa. C S.A. §4904, that he is authorized to
execute this Consent Otder and Agreement on behalf of C.C. Forbes, that C.C. Forbes consents

to the entry of this Consent Order and Agreement as a final ORDER of the Department; and that
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C.C. Forkes hereby knowingly waives its vight to appeal this Consent Order and Agreement and
to challenge its content or validity, which rights may be available wider Section 4 of the
Envivonmental Hearing Board Act, the Act of July 13, 1988, P L. 530, No. 1988-94, 35 P.S,
§7514; the Admiaistrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S.A, §103(2) and Chapters 5A and 7A; or any

other provision of Taw,

Signatwre by C.C, Forbes's attorney certifies only that the Consent Order and Agreement

has been signed after consulting with coumsel.

FOR C.C. FORBES, LLC FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF
© PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTION:

/‘MZ; "’”/OWJ(MW@

Giantarlo Nisimblat Jg/nmfm W, z [ feans \

Atlomey wirotimental Program Manager
st Region Ofl and Gas Managernent

Geoffrey DAl
Assistant Counsel
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